In The

Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

Patrick Jaicomo
Counsel of Record
Anya Bidwell
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd.,
Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
pjaicomo@ij.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

P	ages
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Qualified immunity has a false premise	4
A. Through the notwithstanding clause, the legislative record shows that immunities were excluded from Section 1983	4
B. Even without the notwithstanding clause, the text of Section 1983 creates strict liability.	8
C. Pierson overlooked Section 1983 to create qualified immunity	9
II. The Court expanded qualified immunity by abandoning the text of Section 1983 and the common law.	11
III.Qualified immunity is most protective of the least deserving.	16
A. Qualified immunity benefits bureaucrats violating the First Amendment more than police accused of mistakes in force	17
B. Qualified immunity routinely shields the intentional and incompetent	19
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages
Cases
Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144 (1970)5
Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)11, 15
Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011)15
Behrens v. Pelletier, 516 U.S. 299 (1996)13
Briscoe v. LaHue, 460 U.S. 325 (1983)5
Brownback v. King, 592 U.S. 209 (2021)1
Butz v. Economou, 438 U.S. 478 (1978)5
Central Specialties, Inc. v. Large, 18 F.4th 989 (8th Cir. 2021)21
Chapman v. Housing Welfare Rts. Org., 441 U.S. 600 (1979)
Civil Rights Cases, 109 U.S. 3 (1883)5
Crawford-El v. Britton, 523 U.S. 574 (1998)11
Davis v. Scherer, 468 U.S. 183 (1984)

DeVillier v. Texas, 601 U.S. 285 (2024)	1
Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org., 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	.22
Egbert v. Boule, 596 U.S. 482 (2022)	2
Examining Bd. of Eng'rs, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero, 426 U.S. 572 (1976)	5
Gomez v. Toledo, 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	.14
Gonzalez v. Trevino, 602 U.S. 653 (2024)	1
Gonzalez v. Trevino, 42 F.4th 487 (5th Cir. 2022)	.21
Hague v. Commission for Indus. Org., 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	5
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)2-3, 11-	-12
Hernandez v. Mesa, 589 U.S. 93 (2020)	2
Hershey v. Bossier City, 156 F.4th 555 (5th Cir. 2025)	.18
Hoggard v. Rhodes, 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021)	.17
Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	.18
J.T.H. v. Missouri Dept. of Soc. Servs., 39 F.4th 489 (8th Cir. 2022),	.20

Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist., 491 U.S. 701 (1989)	5
Jimerson v. Lewis, 142 S. Ct. 1220 (2025)	1
Jimerson v. Lewis, 94 F.4th 423 (5th Cir. 2024)	20
Joseph v. Bartlett, 981 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	15
Liberian Comm. Assoc. of Conn. v. Lamont, 970 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2020)	15
Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	3, 16
Martin v. United States, 605 U.S. 395 (2025)	1
Martin v. United States, No. 23-10062, 2024 WL 1716235 (11th Cir. Apr. 22, 2024)	20
Martinez v. High, 145 S. Ct. 547 (2024)	1
Martinez v. High, 91 F.4th 1022 (9th Cir. 2023)	20
McMurry v. Weaver, 142 F.4th 292 (5th Cir. 2025)	18
Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	13–14
Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	5
Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	5

Murphy v. Schmitt, No. 22-1726, 2023 WL 5748752 (8th Cir. Sept. 6, 2023)20
Ngiraingas v. Sanchez, 495 U.S. 182 (1990)5
Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982)11
Novak v. City of Parma, 143 S. Ct. 773 (2023)1
Novak v. City of Parma, 33 F.4th 296 (6th Cir. 2022)20
NRA v. Vullo, 602 U.S. 175 (2024)2
Pierson v. Ray, 386 U.S. 547 (1967)2–4, 5, 8, 10
Plumhoff v. Rickard, 572 U.S. 765 (2014)14
<i>Pollreis</i> v. <i>Marzolf</i> , 9 F.4th 737 (8th Cir. 2021)21
Price v. Montgomery Cnty., 144 S. Ct. 2499 (2024)8
<i>Price</i> v. <i>Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 72 F.4th 711 (6th Cir. 2023)8
Procunier v. Navarette, 434 U.S. 555 (1978)10
Reichle v. Howards, 566 U.S. 658 (2012)15
Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna, 595 U.S. 1 (2021)14

Rogers v. Jarrett, 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023)	8
Rosales v. Bradshaw, 72 F.4th 1145 (10th Cir. 2023)	19
Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	10
Screws v. United States, 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	5
Taylor v. Riojas, 592 U.S. 7 (2020)	18
The Apollon, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1826)	22
Villarreal v. City of Laredo, 134 F.4th 273 (5th Cir. 2025)	17–18
West v. City of Caldwell, 931 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2019)	21
Wilson v. Garcia, 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	5
Wood v. Strickland, 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	10, 12
Ziglar v. Abbasi, 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	2, 15
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 1291	13
42 U.S.C. 1983	2, 8, 11
42 U.S.C. 1985(3)	9
49 II S.C. 1986	q

Act of Apr. 30, 1790, 1 Stat. 1126
Act of Feb. 9, 1871, 16 Stat. 5946
Act of May 31, 1870, 16 Stat. 1447
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 277
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 17 Stat. 13
Rev. Stat. § 4395 (1874)6
Rev. Stat. § 5323 (1874)6
Rev. Stat. § 1977 (1874)7
Rev. Stat. § 1979 (1874)6
Other Authorities
2 Cong. Rec. 4220 (1874)7
2 Revision of the United States Statutes as Drafted by the Commissioners Appointed for that Purpose (1872)
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity's</i> Flawed Foundation, 111 Calif. L. Rev. 201 (2023)7
Ambassadors and Other Public Ministers, 7 Op. Att'ys Gen. 186 (1855)6
Andrew S. Oldham, <i>Official Immunity at the Founding</i> , 46 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 105 (2023)17
Charles Wright & Arthur Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure (1969)15
Jason Tiezzi, Robert McNamara & Elyse Smith Pohl, <i>Unaccountable</i> (2024)1, 13, 14–15, 19

Matteo Godi, Section 1983: A Strict Liability Statutory Tort, 113 Calif. L. Rev. 101 (forthcoming 2025)
Patrick Jaicomo & Anya Bidwell, <i>Recalibrating Qualified Immunity</i> , 112 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 105 (2022)
Patrick Jaicomo & Anya Bidwell, <i>Unqualified Immunity</i> , 126 Dick. L. Rev. 719 (2022)1, 7, 13
Patrick Jaicomo & Daniel Nelson, Section 1983 (Still) Displaces Qualified Immunity, 49 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y (forthcoming 2026)1, 7
Ralph H. Dwan & Ernest R. Feidler, <i>The Federal Statutes—Their History and Use</i> , 22 Minn. L. Rev. 1008 (1938)
